Rule 2 47 Form 2 248

N
A The Insolvency Act 1986
Administrator’s progress report

Name of Company Company number
Fawrfax Gerrard Heoldings Limited (3198916

In the Court case number
High Court of Justice, Manchester 3954/08

[full name of court)

() st full name() 204 ; Gy (5) Davad Matthews and Leshie Ross of Grant Thornton UK LLP, Kennet House, 80 Kings Road,
admmstrator{s) ~ Readmg, RG1 3BJ

administrator(s) of the above company attach a progress report for the period

from to
19 November 2009
(b) Insert dates (b)y19N (b) 18 May 2010
Signed 79@%7
David Matthews - Joint Admimstrator
Dated 17 June 2010
Contact Details:
You do not have 1o give any contact nformaton 1 Tim Brotherton, Grant Thornton UK LLP, 11-13 Penhill Road, Cardiff, CF11 SUP

the box opposite but 1f you do, 1t will help Compantes
House to contact you 1if there 15 2 query on the form

Tel 02920 235391

>- In \I II“ ||| |l IIN ‘lll - =
3
4
> ?_: " ANAGHOM4" n you have completed and signed this form please send 11 to the Registrar of Compares at
2 A27 28/10/2010 325 panies House, Crown Way, Cardiff, CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardaff
2 COMPANIES HOUSE
< e —
@ A33 19/06/2010 321

COMPANIES HOUSE




@ Grant Thornton

11

12

13

21

Our Ref DM/RL/TB/F00934/7

To the Creditors

Recovery and Reorganisation

Grant Thornton UK LLP

11-13 Penhill Road
17 June 2010 Cardif CF11 9UP

T +44 (0)29 2023 5591
F +44 (0)29 2066 7498
www grant-thornion co uk

Dear Sirs

Fairfax Gerrard Holdings Limited - In Administration ("the Company™)
In the High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Manchester Court number
3954/08

INTRODUCTION

Following the appointment of my partner L.es Ross and myself as joint admunsstrators of the
Company by the Co-Operative Bank plc (the Bank) on 19 November 2008, we wute to
teport on our progress in the adminsstration

We enclose Form 2 24B together with an account of our receipts and payments for the
period ended 18 May 2010 1n accordance with Rule 2 47 of the Insolvency Rules 1986

In accordance with paragraph 100 (2) of Schedule B1 to the Insclvency Act 1986 the
funcuons of the joint administrators are 1o be exercised by any or all of them

STATUTORY INFORMATION

The Company's statutory details are as follows

Registered number 03198916

Regustered office ¢/o Grant Thornion UK LLP, 11-13
Penhull Road, Cardiff, CF11 9UP

Former trading address 45-47 Station Road, Gerrard Cross,
Bucks, SL9 8ES

Chartered Accountants
Membef firm wathun Grant Thormion intengtonal Lid
Geant Thornton UK LLE 15 3 meted iiabibty parinership regestersd in England and Walss: No OC307742 Regrstered office Grant Thomion Houss Mefion Streat, Euston Square London NW1 2EP

At of members 15 avallable from our regustered office
Grant Thomon UK LLP 15 authonsed and raguiated by tha Financal Sannces Authonly for mvestment business.

Alist of personnel perratiod by Grant Thornion o accept h 4 and of thex respectve authonsing bodies may be nspected al he above address.




3 PROGRESS REPORT

31  We were appointed as jomnt adminstrators of Fairfax Gerrard Holdings Limited and the
following subsidiaries (together the Group) on 19 November 2008

e Assethne Lumited

s  Assetine Trading Limuted

e  Fairfax Gerrard Traders Limuted

o  Faurfax Gerrard Internatonal Farmted
e  Farfax Gerrard Contracts Lamited

+  Harnngton Exports Limuted

32  We have continued to progress the collection of the Group's book debts At the date of
appotntment, according to the Group's records, c£9 million remained outstanding

33  To date no amounts have been realised 1 respect of the non-group book debts of £1,291,000
owng to the Company, according to its records, at the date of appowmtment

34  We have engaged the Managing Director of the Group, David Ross, 25 an agent to assist in
our collection of the Group's debts This 1s due to the complexuty of the debts, gaps 1n some
of the Group's book debt records and David Ross's personal knowledge of the debts and
relattonshups with certain debtors

35 The Group's debts are proving difficult to collect A sigmficant level are to comparues which
have now been dissolved and where the assocated guarantors have not provided property
security and have limited realisable assets for us to pursue, ndeed some of the guarantors are
themseltves involved in personal insolvency procedures

36  We were granted a twelve month extenston of the Group's admunistrations by the court on
the twelve month anntversary of our appowntment The Order obtatned made 1t clear that we
may seek another extension in November 2010 We currently anticipate seekung a further
extenston

37 A creditors commsttee 1s 1n place to assist the joint admurusteators with the admunistraton and
regular meeungs have been held at which approval has been obtained for a number of
matters including our book debt collection strategy and the terms upon which David Ross 1s
remunerated

Page 2




41

42

43

44

45

46

51

52

OUTCOME FOR CREDITORS

Secured creditors

The Group's principal secured creditor 1s the Bank, which at the date of appomtment was
owed [1,731,000 by Fairfax Gerrard International Limuted and Faufax Gerrard Contracts
Larmuted The Bank has cross guarantees over all compantes in the Group

Unfortunately for the reasons noted above in relation to the collectability of the debtors
ledger it 15 currently unlikely that the Bank will be repaid in full 1n relagon to 1ts indebtedness

Preferenual creditors
The Company's preferential creditors were estimated at £7,000 1 the estimated financial

position provided to creditors with our statement of proposals It 1s currently uncertan
whether these creditors wall be paid mn full

Unsecured creditors
The joint administrators estimated financial posinon mcluded with our statement of
proposals estimated the Company's unsecured creditors amounted to £9,325,000

Unsecured creditors will not recerve a2 dividend unless suffictent funds are realised from

debtors to enable the preferential creditors, the Bank and the costs of the admuinistrations to
be settled in full

As the Bank's security 1s dated pnor to 15 September 2003, there will be no prescribed part
carve out in favour of unsecured creditors

ADMINISTRATORS' REMUNERATION AND DISBURSEMENTS

In accordance with Statement of Insolvency Pracuce (SIP 9), we confirm cur time costs to 18

May 2010 amounted to £226,837 95, representing 981 39 hours at an average of £231 14 per
hour, against which we have not drawn any fees

As our revised proposals dated 19 August 2009 confirmed that we do not anucipate there wall
be 2 dividend for the Company's unsecured creditors, we must seek approval of our fees
from the Company's secured and any preferential creditors

Page 3




Please do not hesitate to contact my colleague Tim Brotherton at this office should you have

any qUEJ’JCS

Yours faithfully
for and on behalf of Fairfax Gerrard Holdings Limited

T

David Matthews
Joint Admurustrator

The affatrs, property and business of Fairfax Gerrard Holdings Tim:ted are being managed by

David Matthews and Les Ross, appomted as jomt adminstrators on 19 November 2008

Page 4



FAIRFAX GERRARD HOLDINGS LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION
Abstract of Receipts and Payments

19 Nov 2009 - 19 Nov 2008 -
18 May 2010 18 May 2010

L £
Receipts
Mise float recetpts (7,932) 482
Misc refund 1,917 2,000
VAT control account 0 1,009
(6,015) 3,490
PAYMENTS
Debtors post appt trading 0 4,381
Bank/ISA interest gross )] 9
Misc float payments {7,757 3,642
Agents/valuers fees 0 991
Legal fees 3,113 3,113
Professional fees 0 390
Debt collection 353 950
Telephone telex & fax 0 175
Storape Costs 2,813 2,813
Insurance of assets 742 2,239
Bank charges 1,258 1,852
VAT recetvable 1,826 1,851
2,346 22,406

Balance 1n hand (8,361) (18,916)




